## FLOOR AMENDMENT

Council Member DeFoor offers the following floor amendment to File No. 2020-412:

- (1) On page 1, lines 8 and 22, page 3, line 2, and page 5, line
  8, strike "\$3,781,650.41" and insert "\$3,752,900.41";
- (2) On page 1, line 14, and page 4, line 29, <u>strike</u> "B.T. 20-103" and insert "Revised B.T. 20-103";
- (3) On page 1, line 15, and page 5, lines 1 and 3, strike "\$7,233,488.31" and insert "\$7,204,738.31";
- (4) On page 2, line 2, after "RECIPIENTS;" <u>insert</u> "AMENDING 2020-328-E AND REPLACING THE GRANT RECIPIENT LIST APPROVED;"
- (5) On page 3, line 6, page 5, lines 18, and 24, and page 6, lines 1 and 21, strike "Exhibit 1" and insert "Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Rev Recipient List, August 3, 2020 NCSPHS"";
- (6) On page 4, line 29, strike "Exhibit 2" and insert "Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 2, Revised B.T. 20-103, August 3, 2020 NCSPHS"";
- (7) On page 5, lines 1 and 3, strike "Exhibit 2" and insert "Revised Exhibit 2";
- (8) On page 5, line 31, strike "grands" and insert "grant";
- (9) On **page 7, line 1**½, <u>insert</u> a new Section 7 to read as follows:
  - "Section 7. Amending 2020-328-E and replacing the grant recipient list. Ordinance 2020-328-E approved a first round of Business Relief Grants for organizations in an amount of \$16,548,162.10. After approval by City Council, one of the organizations notified the City that it would

not need the funding due to other revenues received, and it was determined that a grant recipient's legal name needs to be corrected from "Riverside Arts Market, LLC" to "Riverside-Avondale Preservation, Inc." As a result, the grants recipient list, Revised Exhibit 1 to Ordinance 2020-328-E, is hereby amended. The Third Revised Exhibit 1 to 2020-328-E is incorporated herein and attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 4, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 4, 3rd Rev Ex 1 to 2020-328-E, August 11, 2020 - Floor.";

- (10) Renumber remaining Sections accordingly;
- (11) Remove **Exhibit 1** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 1** attached hereto, which attaches the Revised Recipient List;
- (12) Remove **Exhibit 2** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 2** attached hereto, which attaches Revised B.T. 20-103;
- (13) Attach Revised Exhibit 4 attached hereto, which attaches the Third Revised Exhibit 1 to Ordinance 2020-328-E;
- (14) On **page 1, line 1,** amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

## /s/ Margaret M. Sidman

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: John Sawyer

GC-#1381095-v1-2020-412 Floor Amend.docx